
Item Details

Ocala 110 SE Watula Avenue
Ocala, FL  34471 

www.ocalafl.gov

File Number: 2023-0653

ID #: Type: Status: 2023-0653 Agenda Item Passed

91Version: Placement: In Control: City Council

03/02/2023File Created: 

03/21/2023Final Action: Presented By: : 

Formal Title: Approve Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. LPS0025 between the Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection and City of Ocala for the Foxwood Farms 
Water Quality Improvement Project

Internal Notes: 

Sponsors: Enactment Date: 

LPS0025 - A1 Draft.pdfAttachments: Enactment Number: 

Hearing Date: Recommendation: 

Effective Date: Entered by: hcolon@ocalafl.org

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 
Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-
sion: 

1 PassApproved03/21/2023City Council

Council President Mansfield, Council Member Bethea Sr, Pro Tem 
Dreyer, Council Member Musleh, and Council Member Hilty Sr

5Aye:

Page 1Ocala Printed on 4/4/2025



Item Details Continued (2023-0653)

Text of Legislative File 2023-0653

Submitted By: Rusella Bowes-Johnson

Presentation By: Sean Lanier 
..end

Department: Water & Sewer

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Motion Ready): 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. LPS0025 between the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection and City of Ocala for the Foxwood Farms Water Quality Improvement 
Project
..end

OCALA’S RELEVANT STRATEGIC GOALS: 
Operational Excellence, Quality of Place

PROOF OF PUBLICATION: 
N/A

BACKGROUND: 
On July 20, 2021, City Council approved an agenda item and adopted a budget resolution for 

Agreement #LPS0025 between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and 

the City of Ocala for the Foxwood Farms Water Quality Improvement Project. This project 

consists of design and construction of a sanitary sewer conveyance system which will remove a 

package plant from service which serves approximately 276 mixed use residential lots and one 

community center in the Foxwood Farms subdivision. This project recognizes the vital 

ecological and economic importance that the Rainbow Springs Group and the Rainbow River 

have in the community and helps to improve the water quality of these impaired water bodies.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
The Foxwood Farms Water Quality Improvement Project has experienced delays (due to both 
design and easement issues) and City of Ocala has requested an extension of the Agreement. 
Both parties agree to change the Date of Expiration to December 31, 2025.

FISCAL IMPACT: 
N/A

PROCUREMENT REVIEW: 
This Amendment has been reviewed in compliance with the City’s Procurement Policy.  

LEGAL REVIEW: 
This Amendment will be reviewed and approved for form and legality by City Attorney, William 
E. Sexton.

Page 2Ocala Printed on 4/4/2025



Item Details Continued (2023-0653)

ALTERNATIVE: 

· Approve with Changes

· Table

· Deny

Page 3Ocala Printed on 4/4/2025



Item Details Continued (2023-0653)

Page 4Ocala Printed on 4/4/2025


